

**Court No. - 79**

**Case :-** APPLICATION U/S 528 BNSS No. - 30092 of 2025

**Applicant :-** Munna Paswan

**Opposite Party :-** State of U.P. and Another

**Counsel for Applicant :-** Sugendra Kumar Yadav, Vikram Shah  
Sisodia

**Counsel for Opposite Party :-** G.A.

**Hon'ble Avnish Saxena, J.**

1. Sri Vikram Shah Sisodia, learned counsel for the applicant submits that the applicant has been falsely implicated in the case by the mother of victim-opposite party no.2. He has drawn attention of this Court towards DNA test report, which does not match. It is on the basis of which, he states that the allegations made in the F.I.R. against the accused-applicant are false. He has further submitted that the victim is mentally challenged.

2. Learned A.G.A. is present for State-opposite party no.1.

3. Issue notice to opposite party no.2 returnable at an early date.

4. List this case as fresh on 01.09.2025.

5. Meanwhile, the parties may exchange the affidavits in reply to the averments.

**Order Date :-** 18.8.2025

MN/-

**(Avnish Saxena, J.)**